

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 40

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Tuesday 1st May, 2001—Price \$1.00

No. 83

860

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The Documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part B-

Proclamation-No. 5 of 2001-(Legal Notice No. 68 of 2001).

Petroleum (Amendment) Regulations, 2001—(Legal Notice No. 69 of 2001).

861

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency Arthur N. R. Robinson, t.c., o.c.c., s.c., President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, left Trinidad and Tobago on the 30th April, 2001 and that, in accordance with the provisions of subsection (1) of section 27 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, Mr. GANACE RAMDIAL, President of the Senate, is acting temporarily as President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago during the absence from the country of His Excellency Arthur N. R. Robinson.

G. NURSE Secretary to His Excellency the President

30th April, 2001.

862

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF HUMAN DEVELOPMENT, YOUTH AND CULTURE

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. WINSTON PETERS, a Member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office of the Honourable Ganga Singh, Minister of Human Development, Youth and Culture, with effect from 26th April, 2001 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Ganga Singh, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

G. NURSE Secretary to His Excellency the President

25th April, 2001.

863

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FINANCE

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. LINDSAY GILLETTE, a Senator, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable Gerald Yetming, Minister of Finance, with effect from 27th April, 2001 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Gerald Yetming, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

864

LOSS OF AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED POLICY

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this notice, this Company intends to issue to ISHWAR MAHARAJ a duplicate policy to replace Policy Number 3339566 which has been declared lost/destroyed.

AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91–93, St. Vincent Street, Port-of-Spain.

865

SPECIAL LICENSING SESSIONS (Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

SIPARIA-ERIN

NOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10:18, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of the County of St. Patrick, Siparia-Erin Area, has appointed Wednesday the 9th day of May, 2001 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon at the Siparia Magistrate's Court as the day, hour and place at which a special session will be held to hear and determine the application of Pearly Bissoon, for a Certificate authorising her to carry on the business of a Spirit Retailer in respect of premises situate at No. 248 Pepper Village, Fyzabad.

Dated this 23rd day of April, 2001 at the Siparia Magistrate's Court.

R. SOOKHANSINGH Secretary, Licensing Committee, St. Patrick

866

Notice is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10:18, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of the County of St. Patrick, Siparia-Erin Area, has appointed Wednesday the 9th day of May, 2001 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon at the Siparia Magistrate's Court as the day, hour and place at which a special session will be held to hear and determine the application of Battish Balack, for a Certificate authorising him to carry on the business of a Spirit Grocer in respect of premises situate at Light Pole No. 56, Ackbar Trace, Siparia Old Road.

Dated this 23rd day of April, 2001 at the Siparia Magistrate's Court.

R. SOOKHANSINGH Secretary, Licensing Committee, St. Patrick 867

MAYARO

Notice is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10:18, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of the South-Eastern Counties, Mayaro Area, has appointed Wednesday the 16th day of May, 2001 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon at the Mayaro Magistrate's Court as the day, hour and place at which a special session will be held to hear and determine the application of Vickey-Ann Gould, of Radix Village, Mayaro, for a Certificate authorising her to carry on the business of a Spirit Retailer in respect of premises situate at BP Sports Club (Amoco), Beaumont Road, Mayaro.

Dated this 24th day of April, 2001 at the Mayaro Magistrate's Court.

G. PERSAD Secretary, Licensing Committee, South-Eastern Counties

868

TRANSFER OF LICENCES (Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

St. George East

Notice is hereby given that a notification in writing has this day been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary of the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. George East, Arima Area, by Louis Julien and Asa Wright Nature Centre and Lodge, of Asa Wright Nature Centre and Lodge, that it is their intention to apply to the Licensing Committee at the Arima Magistrate's Court on Tuesday the 15th day of May, 2001 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon for a transfer to them of the Special Hotel Licence now held by Richard Quamina in respect of premises situate at Asa Wright Nature Centre and Lodge.

Dated this 26th day of April, 2001 at the Arima Magistrate's Court.

M. AYERS-CAESAR Chairman, Licensing Committee, Arima

869

CARONI

Notice is hereby given that a notification in writing has this day been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary of the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of the County of Caroni, Couva Area, by Krishna Roodal, of 143, Perry Lane, McBean Village, Couva, that it is his intention to apply to the Licensing Committee at the Couva Magistrate's Court on Thursday the 17th day of May, 2001, at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon for a transfer to him of the Spirit Retailer's Licence now held by Vashti Latchman, in respect of premises situate at 177, Southern Main Road, McBean, Couva.

Dated this 24th day of April, 2001 at the Couva Magistrate's Court.

F. PERSAD Secretary, Licensing Committee, Couva